## RESOLUTION NO. 29-92 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER SELL BEELS

ON THE 31st DAY OF AUGUST, 1992.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS TO PURCHASE PORTABLE GENERATORS TO LOAN TO COMMUNITIES WHICH ARE DISASTER AREAS AS A RESULT OF RECENT HURRICANE DAMAGE; TO AUTHORIZE THE ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO ASSIST THE CITY IN PURCHASING SAID GENERATORS AND TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF CITY EQUIPMENT AND CITY PERSONNEL TO PROVIDE DISASTER RELIEF TO SAID COMMUNITIES.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined that it is in the best interests of its citizens as caring people and patriotic citizens to assist citizens of other communities who are suffering from the disasters resulting from recent hurricane damage; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville hereby determines that the expenditure of public funds and the use of the City equipment and employees will promote a valid municipal purpose in assisting fellow citizens in other communities suffering from the disasters recently resulting from hurricane damage believing that such citizens of such communities would wish to provide assistance to the citizens of Centerville in a like situation; and

WHEREAS, Melissa Iannotta, Chief Counsel of the Ohio State Auditor's Office, has been consulted by the Municipal Attorney and has advised that such an expenditure of public funds and use of public equipment and employees would be considered a valid expenditure and use if such a determination is legislatively made by the Council of the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville now makes such a legislative finding; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville also believes it is in the best interests of its citizens to establish a disaster relief fund for the purpose of accepting donations to be used to purchase generators for loan to those communities suffering from said disasters, and to assist in operating and coordinating a local disaster relief center;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That there is hereby established a disaster relief fund for the City of Centerville; that authorization is hereby granted for the receipt of contributions to said fund to be used for the purchase of generators for lending to communities suffering from the recent hurricane disasters and, further, the use of City equipment and City employees for the purpose of securing said funds, securing said generators and causing said generators to be delivered to said communities is hereby authorized.

Section 2. The Council of the City of Centerville hereby authorizes the use of City personnel to operate and coordinate a local disaster relief center and to transport such relief items to said communities suffering from the hurricane disaster for use by their hurricane relief centers.

Section 3. The Council of the City of Centerville hereby authorizes the expenditure of up to \$5,000.00 for the purchase of portable generators for loan to said communities suffering from the hurricane disaster.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS 31st day of August

1772

Mayor of the City Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

## CERTIFICATE

	The	unde	rsign	ed,	Clerk	of	Council	of	the	city	y of
Cent	cerville, 0	hio,	herek	у с	ertifie	es th	e foreg	oing	y to	be a	true
and	correct co	py of	Reso	lut	ion No.		29-92			passe	d by
the	Council of	the	City	of	Center	ville	e, Ohio	on	the	7218	day
of	August			199	2.						

Clerk of the Council